

**NO. 19-0353**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**HEATHER KUTYBA,**  
*Petitioner*

**v.**

**ASHLEE E. WATTS, D.V.M. AND TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY,**  
*Respondents*

---

On Petition for Review from the Tenth District Court of Appeals at Waco  
No. 10-18-00168-CV

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO  
RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Charles W. Irvine  
Texas Bar No. 24055716  
charles@irvineconner.com  
Mary B. Conner  
mary@irvineconner.com  
Texas Bar No. 24050440  
IRVINE & CONNER, PLLC  
4709 Austin Street  
Houston, Texas 77004  
713-533-1704

*Attorneys for Petitioner Heather  
Kutyba*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Court of Appeals and Respondents ignore that a cardinal rule of statutory construction, even when reviewing a statute’s plain meaning, is to avoid absurd results. ....	1
II. Whether or not a horse is considered “property” is not at issue; the issue is whether the Legislature intended to hold governmental veterinary doctors liable under both subsections (1) and (2) of § 101.021, just like their medical doctor counterparts. ....	3
III. The parties’ disagreement over the statute’s interpretation indicates ambiguity, making this case—as an issue of first impression—particularly well suited for this Court’s review. ....	7
PRAYER .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Combs v. Roark Amusement &amp; Vending, L.P.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 632 (Tex. 2013).....	7
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Casteel</i> , 22 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. 2000).....	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999)....	1
<i>Gabriel v. Lovewell</i> , 164 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2005).....	3
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001).....	5
<i>Ken Petroleum Corp. v. Questor Drilling Corp.</i> , 24 S.W.3d 344 (Tex. 2000).....	5
<i>Presidio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Scott</i> , 309 S.W.3d 927 (Tex. 2010).....	5
<i>Pruitt v. Box</i> , 984 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, no pet.).....	3
<i>Rollins v. Williams</i> , No. 99-07446-J, 2001 WL 1519328 (191st Dist. Ct., Dallas County, Tex. Jan. 15, 2001).....	3
<i>Scott v. Prairie View A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 7 S.W.3d 717 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1999).....	4
<i>Sw. Royalties, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 500 S.W.3d 400, 405 (Tex. 2016)	
<i>Texas Lottery Com'n v. First State Bank</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010).....	1
<i>Texas Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012).....	7
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Synatzske</i> , 438 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2014).....	6

### Statutes and rules

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.021(1).....	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 101.021(2).....	2, 4, 5

Tex. Educ. Code § 59.08.....	6
Tex. Gov't Code §311.021.....	5
Tex. Admin. Code § 573.22.....	6
